

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THE ARANSAS PROJECT,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN SHAW, as Chairman of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATURE CANADA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER THE ARANSAS PROJECT**

—◆—
DAVID FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK, PERALES,
ALLMON & ROCKWELL P.C.
707 Rio Grande, Ste. 200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 469-6000
dof@lf-lawfirm.com

STEPHEN HAZELL
Director of Conservation
and General Counsel
NATURE CANADA
75 Albert Street, Suite 300
Ottawa, Canada K1P 5E7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Whooping Crane is an iconic North American endangered species and is protected under international, U.S. and Canadian law.....	5
II. Canada has put decades of work seeking to bring the Whooping Crane back from the brink of extinction. The failure of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to regulate freshwater flows with a mind to the Crane refuge downstream undermines these interna- tional conservation efforts.....	8
III. The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals in- appropriately reweighed or disregarded findings of fact by the District Court	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949, 80 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Corbin Farm Service</i> , 444 F. Supp. 510, 12 ERC 1257 (ED Cal. 1978).....	6
<i>United States v. FMC</i> , 572 F.2d 902, 11 ERC 1316 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6

CASES (CANADA)

<i>R v. Syncrude Canada Ltd.</i> , 12 WWR 524.....	6
--	---

STATUTES AND RULES

16 U.S.C. §§ 703-712	2, 6
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(a)	3, 11

STATUTES (CANADA)

<i>Canada National Parks Act</i> S.C. 2000, c. 32.....	7
<i>Migratory Birds Convention Act, 1994</i> S.C. 1994, c. 22.....	2, 6, 7
<i>Species at Risk Act</i> S.C. 2002, c. 29.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

<i>Convention on Wetlands of International Importance especially as Waterfowl Habitat (RAMSAR Convention)</i> , 996 UNTS 245; TIAS 11084; 11 ILM 963 (1972).....	8
<i>Migratory Birds Convention</i> (1916)	6, 9
